
National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 
Islamic Republic of Pakistan 

Registrar 
NEPRA Tower, Attaturk Avenue (East), G-511, Isiamabad 

Ph: +92-51.9206500, Fax: +92-51-2600026 
Web: www.nepra.org.pk, E-mail: registrar@nepra.org.pk  

No. NEPRA/R/TRF-100/MFPA/3 / 7 October 8, 2021 

Chief Executive Officer, 
Faisalabad Electric Supply Company 
Abdullahpur, Canal Bank Road 
Faisalabad 

2. Chief Executive Officer, 
Gujranwala Electric Power Company Ltd. 
565/A, Model Town, G.T. Road, 
Gujranwala 

3. Chief Executive Officer, 
Hyderabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
WAPDA Offices Complex, 
Hussainabad, Hyderabad 

4. Chief Executive Officer 
Islamabad Electric Supply Co. Ltd. 
Street # 40, Sector G-7/4, Islamabad. 

5. Chief Executive Officer, 
Lahore Electric Supply Company Ltd. 
22-A, Queens Road, 
Lahore 

6. Chief Executive Officer 
Multan Electric Power Co. Ltd. 
MEPCO Headquarter, 
Khanewal Road, Multan 

7. Chief Executive Officer, 
Peshawar Electric Supply Company 
WAPDA House, Shami Road, 
Sakhi Chashma, Peshawar 

8. Chief Executive Officer 
Quetta Electric Supply Company 
Zarghoon Road, Quetta 

9. Chief Executive Officer, 
Sukkur Electric Power Company Ltd. 
Administration Block, 
Thermal Power Station, Old Sukkur. 

10 Chief Executive Officer 
Tribal Areas Electricity Supply Company 
Limited (TESCO) 
Room No. 213, Floor, WAPDA House, 
Shami Road, Sakhi Chashma,Peshawar 

Subject: Decision of the Authority in the matter of Fuel Charges Adjustment for the month of 
August 2021 for XWDISCOs along with Notification Thereof 

Enclosed please find herewith copy of the decision of the Authority (10 pages) regarding 
adjustment in fuel charges in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies for the month of 
August 2021 along with its Notification i.e. S.R.O. 1329(l)/2021 dated 08.10.2021. 

2. XWDlSCOs are directed that while charging the fuel charges adjustment from their 
consumers, the Order of the Honourable Court(s), if any, be kept in mind and ensure compliance with 
the Order(s) of the Court(s), whatsoever, in this regard. In case of non-compliance of Courts Order the 
concerned DISCO shall be held responsible for violating / defying .the orders of the Honourable 
Court(s). 

Enclosure: As above (Decision alongwith Notification is 
also available on NEPRA's website) 

(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
CC: 

I. Secretary, Ministry of Energy (Power Division), 'A' Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
2. Secretary, Cabinet Division, Cabinet Secretariat, Islamabad. 
3. Secretary, Ministry of Finance, 'Q'  Block, Pak Secretariat, Islamabad. 
4. Managing Director, PEPCO, 721 - WAPDA House, Lahore. 
5. Member (Power), WAPDA, WAPDA House, Lahore. 
6. Managing Director, NTDC, 414 WAPDA House, Lahore. 
7. Chief Executive Officer, Central Power Purchasing Agency Guarantee Limited, 

Shaheen Plaza, 73-West, Fazl-e-Haq Road, Islamabad. 



Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs 
for the month ofAugust 2021 

DECISION OF THE AUTHORiTY IN THE MAITER OF FUEL CHARGES ADJTJSTMENT 
FOR THE MONTH OF AUGUST 2021 FOR EX-WAPDA DISCOS  

Pursuant to the provisions of Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, Transmission 
and Distribution of Electric Power Act 1997, (NEPRA Act) read with the mechanisml 
formula determined by the Authority in the tariff determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs 
notified in the Official gazette, the Authority has to make adjustments in the approved tariff 
on account of any variations in the fuel charges on a monthly basis. 

2. In order to make adjustments in the approved tariff of the Ex-WAPDA DISCOs due to 
variations in the fuel charges for the month of August 2021, necessary information as to the 
details of the actual fuel charges etc. was obtained from Central Power Purchasing Agency 
Guarantee Limited (CPPA-G). 

3. The Authority has reviewed the information provided by CPPA-G seeking monthly fuel 
cost adjustment (FCA) and due diligence is done accordingly. From perusal of the 
information so provided by CPPA-G, the actual pool fuel cost for the month of August 2021 
is Rs.6.8053/kWh, against the reference fuel cost component of Rs.4.7334/kWh as indicated 
in the Annexure-JV of the notified consumer-end tariff of Ex-WAPDA DISCOs for the FY 
2019-20. The actual fuel charges, as reported by CPPA-G, for the month of August 2021 
increased by Rs.2.0719/kWh (Annex-I) as compared to the reference fuel charges. 

4. Notwithstanding the fact that the monthly adjustment on account of fuel charges variation 
is made in pursuance of the provisions of section 31(7) of the NEPRA Act, as well as on the 
basis of a mechanism/formula already determined by the Authority in its annual tariff 
determinations for Ex-WAPDA DISCOs, yet in order to meet the ends of natural justice 
and to arrive at an informed decision, the Authority decided to conduct a hearing in the 
matter. The advertisement for hearing along-with salient features and details of the 
proposed adjustments, in the approved tariff, were published in newspapers on September 
21, 2021 and also uploaded on NEPRA's Website for information of all concerned 
stakeholders. 

5. The Authority conducted the hearing in the matter on September 30, 2021 at NEPRA 
Tower, Ataturk Avenue (East), G-5/1, Islamabad through zoom. The date of hearing was 
mentioned in the advertisement published in newspapers and also uploaded on NEPRA's 
website, whereby participation in the hearing and filing of comments/ objections from any 
interested/affected person were invited. Separate notices were also sent to the interested / 
affected parties. 

6. On the date fixed for hearing, representatives from CPPA-G, National Power Control 
Center (NPCC)/NTDC, Media and General Public were present. However, no 
representation was made from WAPDA Power Privatization Organization (\VPPO), Sui 
Southern Gas Company Limited (SSGCL), Sui Northern Gas Pipelines Limited (SNGPL), 
Ministry of Energy and Ministry of Finance despite serving the hearing notice. 

7. The Authority observed that while submitting the monthly FCA request, CPPA-G and 
NTDC/NPCC certifies that; 

a) 2002 Power Policy Plants 

All purchases have been made from Generation Companies having valid generation 
License issued by NEPRA. 

V 



Fuel Cost claimed 
Fuel Cost as per 

Power Producer Energy kWh 
by CPPA-G Rn. 

Authority's approved 

rates Rs. 

Adjustment Rs. 

NPGCL 13,455,918 317,186,538 317,1.73,480 (13,058) 
China Hab Power (Pvt.) Ltd 381,949600 2407,866,193 2,380,424,492 (27,441,701) 

Engro Power Sen Thar 433899700 3,615,162,622 3,607029,646 (8,132,976) 

Tot,l 829,305,218 6,340,215,353 e,304,627,618 135,587,7351 

0 

Fuel Charges Adjustment forXWDISCOs 
for the month ofAugzzst 2021 

 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been processed in accordance with the 
rates, terms & conditions as determined by NEPRA. Payments related to periodical 
adjustments are also made as per decision of NEPRA. 

iii. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary 
evidence. In case of any deviation / variation observed if not rectified at later stage, 
CPPA-G- will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement 
under NEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations. 

b) 1994 Power Policy Plants 

i. All purchases have been made from IPPs under 1994 Policy, including HUI3CO, 
KAPCO & Chasnupp and excluding Tavanir, having valid generation license issued 
by NEPRA. 

ii. Invoices of all Electricity Purchases have been made strictly in accordance with the 
rates, terms & conditions as stipulated in the respective Power Purchase 
Agreements. 

iii. All payments to IPPs are being made after observing all formalities provided in the 
respective Power Purchase Agreements. 

iv. All purchases have been made in accordance with the Power Purchase Agreement 

v. The above statement is true, based on facts and from verifiable documentary 
evidences. In case of any deviation I variation observed if not rectified at later stage, 
CPPA-G will be responsible for the consequences arising out of any misstatement 
under NIEPRA Act and its Rules & Regulations. 

c) Power Plants Operations 

i It is certified that Merit Order was followed as defined under section 2(I)(x) of the 
NIEPRA Licensing (Generation) Rules, 2000, while operating power plants in its 
fleet during month of August 2021. 

ii. Claimed Partial Loading Adjustment charges (PLAC) was not due to fuel constraints 
but was strictly in accordance with the provision of their respective Power Purchase 
Agreement and the plants were operated on partial load due to less demand in the 
system and transmission/distribution network constraints. 

8. Accordingly for the purpose of instant FCA, the information along-with certification given 
by CPPA-G has been relied upon. In case of any variation, error, omission or misstatement 
found out at a later stage, CPPA-G shall be responsible and the same would adjusted in the 
subsequent monthly fuel charges adjustment. 

9. The Authority, from the data provided by CPPA-G, observed that fuel cost of certain power 
plants has not been claimed by CPPA-G as per the Authority's approved rates, accordingly, 
the same has been adjusted downward irs line with the Authority's approved rates for the  
month of August 2021, as detailed below; 



Fuel ChargesAdjustmentforXWDISCOs 
for the month ofAugust 2021 

 

10. The Authority also observed that CPPA-G has purchased energy of 45.263 GWh from 
Tavanir Iran in August 2021 at a cost of Rs.559 million. The Authority also observed that 
CPPA-G has filed its request with the Authority for approval of extension of contract 
between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran for import of Power up-to 104 MW for the period from 
01.01.2020 to 31.12.2021, which is under consideration of the Authority. In view thereof, 
the cost of electricity purchased from Tavanir Iran is being allowed strictly on provisional 
basis, subject to its adjustment once the Authority decides the extension in the contract 
between CPPA-G and Tavanir Iran. The cost being allowed on provisional basis is to avoid 
piling up of the cost and one time burdening of the consumers in future. 

11. CPPA-G also claimed amount of Rs.3,283 million on account of previous adjustments for 
the month of August 2021. However, the Authority verified the same as Rs.3,255 million, 
which has been included in the monthly FCAs of August 2021. The difference of Rs.27.541 
million is on account of previous adjustment claimed for Tavanir Iran, which has not been 
considered and would be accounted for only once the Authority decides the PAR submitted 
by CPPA-G in this regard. 

12. Here it is also pertinent to mention that previous adjustments claimed by CPPA-G also 
include positive adjustment of Rs.542 million pertaining to Haweli Bahadur Shah & 
negative adjustment of Rs.105 million pertaining to Balloki Power plants. The same have 
been claimed by CPPA-G due to revision in the FCC of these plants by NEPRA, for the 
period from July 2018 to June 2020. These adjustments are being allowed provisionally in 
the FCA of August 2021, subject to adjustment, once final verification of the claimed 
amounts is completed and would be adjusted in the subsequent monthly FCAs. A summary 
of the amount claimed by CPPA-G and allowed by the Authority is as under; 

Power Produrrr 
Prrv. Ad). Cloimed by 

CPPA-G Rv. 

Prey. Ad). Propowd 

Ri. 
Drfkrence 

Guddu 747 (CC) 8016497 8,016497 0 

Norrlrn Blork-1 onir-! (21.601588) (21,601.588) - 
Noudipur 69.195.687 69.195,687 (0) 
KAPCO 586.989.170 586.989,170 - 
Round! (2,120,506) (2.120.506) - 
Sum Power (1,355,925) (1,355.925) - 
1kb (2,259,888) (2.259.888) - 
Ahern (201,218) (201,218) - 
LIbery (6,925) (6.925) - 

Tovnir Iron 27.541,119 (27,541,119) 

Ark, Power 306 992,838 306,992,838 - 
Ni,ho Power 303.417,367 303.417.367 - 
Fooudorion Power (561,968) (561,968) - 

• Grow 27.140.807 27,140,807 (0) 
27,425,375 27,425,374 (1) 

Niulor Chonion 195.549,201 195,549.201 - 

• 
Surf Power 

30,176,001 30,176,001 - 

(7,731,499) (7,731,499) - 
E,ro Erwry (91,646,472) (91,646,472) - 

Sophrre Power 44,568,853 44,568,853 - 

22,332,835 22,332,835 0 
Hubco Norownl 238,535,145 238,535,145 - 
Lthe,ry Power 88,398,592 88,398,592 - 

Holmore 3,910,163 3,910,163 (0) 
(1,366,507) (1,366,507) 

Uch-lI 61,490,239 61,490,239 (0) 
JDW-II (3,476,855) (3,476,855) - 
JDW-II1 (3,752,276) (3,752,276) - 
Engro PowerGenThur TPS 99,989,140 99.989,140 - 

ATPL 322,196,205 322,196,205 - 

(1,151,499) (1,151,499) (0) 
Hovel! Bohdur Shuh 363.577.859 363,577,859 - 
Hovel! Bohdur Sbuh 542.144.910 542,144,910 
Snhiwul Cool (8,978,285) (8,978,285) - 
8loki 166,278,118 166,278,118 - 
Bob!! (105,647,406) (105,647,406) 
Pore Qonim (702,387) (702,387) - 

Torl 3,283,3114,922 3,255,763,801 (27,541,121) 



Fuel ChargesAdjustmentforXwDlSCOs 
for the month ofAigust 2021 

 

13. As per the data submitted by CPPA-G, XWDISCOs purchased 16.977 GWh from Captive 
Power Plants (CPPs) during August 2021, for which CPPA-G provided actual details of 
energy purchased from these plants. According to the details provided by CPPA-G, the 
actual fuel cost of this energy is Rs.79.2958 million. However, the same as per the NEPRA 
approved mechanism, works out as Rs.79.2950 million, which has been considered while 
working out the FCA of August 2021. 

14. During the hearing, the Authority also observed that, prima facie, certain efficient power 
plants were not fully utilized and instead energy from costlier RFO/HSD based power plants 
was generated to the tune of over Rs.30,136 million during the month of August 2021. The 
Authority has been directing NPCC/NTDC & CPPA-G repeatedly to provide complete 
justification in this regard, to the satisfaction of the Authority and submit complete details 
for deviation from Economic Merit Order (EMO), showing hourly generation along-with 
the financial impact for deviation from EMO, if any, and the reasons, thereof. The 
Authority also directed CPPA-G/NPCC/NTDC in the previous monthly FCA decisions, as 
under; 

I. System Operator shall report to CPPA-G, within 24hours, dispatch of generation 
plant(s) out of merit order along with reasons thereof. The copy of the report shall 
be sent to NEPRA simultaneously. 

II. CPPA-G shall scrutinize the above mentioned dispatch report in terms of 
Scheduling and Dispatch Code (SDC) of Grid Code and prepare a report which shall 
comprise of; 

a. all dispatch deviation from merit order; 

b. the plants available but not dispatched ; and 

c. Dispatch deviation justified or unjustified in terms of SDC of Grid 
Code along-with their financial impact. 

CPPA-G shall share the report with the system operator and also submit it to 
NEPRA at the time of filing of monthly fuel price adjustment request. 

15. The Authority observed that the required data/information was submitted by CPPA-G 
along-with the monthly FCA data of August 2021, however, the same was not as per the 
requirements of the Authority. Accordingly, CPPA-G was directed to submit that the report 
as per the desired format for consideration of the Authority. 

16. NIPCC/NTDC during the hearing, explained operation of power plants on RFO/HSD, 
however, the Authority observed that an in-house analysis has also been carried out, to 
work out the financial impact due to deviation from EMO based on the information 
submitted by NPCC. As per the in-house analysis/ workings carried out, the net amount 
deductible, on provisional basis, from the overall claim due to deviation from EMO due to 
underutilization of efficient power plants works out as Rs. 1,380.87 million. The Authority 
has decided to deduct this amount provisionally in the instant FCA, until NPCC/ NTDC and 
CPPA-G provide the required details along-with complete justification in this regard to the 
satisfaction of the Authority. 

17. Further, while reviewing the FCA claim, the Authority observed that Partial Load was 
provided to Balloki, HBS and QATPL power plants even during Forced Outages and Failure 
to Achieve Despatch (FADL), which is non-performance/fault of the said power producers. 
The Authority is of the considered view that Part Load can only be provided if the Plant is 



Fuel ChargesAdjustmentforXWDlsCOs 
for the month ofAu,'zzst 2021 

 

available but NPCC despatches it on part load due to system requirements. Similarly, Part 
Load cannot be provided in the case of Failure of the plant to achieve the Despatch 
instructed by the NPCC. Therefore, an amount of Rs. 358.91 million (Rs. 46.89 million for 
Balloki, Rs. 215.42 million for Bhikki and Rs. 96.6 for HBS) for the month of July 2021 has 
been deducted on account of Partial Load charges, while working out the FCA of August 
2021. 

18. In view of the above discussion, the Authority has calculated the fuel cost for the month of 
August 2021, after accounting for the aforementioned adjustments, and including costs 
arising out due to application of various factors, as provided in the respective PPAs of the 
Power Producers and claimed by CPPA-G in its FCA request. Here it is pertinent to 
mention that the amount arising out due to application of PPA factors, for the six RFO 
based IPPs, incorporated under 2002 Power Policy, is being allowed on provisional basis 
and shall be subject to adjustment, based on the final outcome of the ongoing suo mow 

proceedings against RFO based IPPs. 

19. NTDCL, reported provisional T&T losses of 448.852 GWh i.e. 2.862% based on energy 
delivered on NTDCL system during August 2021 i.e. 15,685. NTDC in addition also reported 
T&T losses of 28.864 GWh for PMLTC (HVDC) line. 

20. NTDCL is allowed T&T losses of 2.80% only at 500KV and 220 KY network, while PMLTC 
(HVDC) is allowed T&T losses of maximum up-to 4.3%. 

21, For the month of August 2021, T&T losses of 2.665% i.e. 442.24 GVTh have been verified 
for NTDCL system based on unites delivered only at 500KV and 220 KV network. Regarding 
PMLTC (HVDC), the claimed T&T losses i.e. 28.86 GWh i.e. 3.05%, being within the 
Authority's allowed limit have also considered while working out the FCA of August 2021. 

22. The Authority hereby directs CPPA-G to provide the Technically/financially verified data 
of each generation company pertaining to previous month along-with its next monthly FCA 
request, in order to ensure that any required adjustments are made in a timely manner. 

23. The Authority, after incorporating the aforementioned adjustments, has reviewed and 
assessed an increase of Rs.1.9539/k'Wh (Annex-TI) in the applicable tariff for XWDISCOs 
on account of variations in the fuel charges for the month of August 2021 as per the 
ollowing details: 

(j 
ctual Fuel Charge Component for August 2021 Rs.6.6873/kWh 
orresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.4.7334IkWh 
uel Price Variation for the month of August 2021-Increase Rs.1.9539/kWh 

In view of the aforementioned, the Authority has decided that adjustment as referred in 
Para 23 above; 

a. Shall be applicable to all the consumer categories except lifeline consumers. 

b. Shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units billed to the 
consumers in the month of August 2021. 

c. XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of August 2021 in the 
billing month of October 2021; and 

5 y 



Engr. Maso'6d Anwar Khan 
Member 

Fuel ChargesAdjzistinentforXWDlSCOs 
for the month ofAugust 2021 

  

d. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XVTDISCOs shall keep in 
view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding this order. 

AUTHORITY 

RehmatullaF?Baloch 
Member 

Rafique Ahmed Shaikh 
Vice Chairman 

Tauseef H. Farooqi 
Chairman 

. Pcc
-I-ca - c 

Y€ t f L) -1 

Y
Il 7rm4S

U 

pcc. 

i6 

rE'e,4 c-)Q -

t7 yev 

erv,
__t.c__J i) 

- 

aS $o ' 

3. CPPA

f i' 

ke (o) JmfaCJ 

e )
)L 

. RAPY)

t e io 

F(A 4 
4y p 

s 

çe
PA 



- 

-. 
FL 

eeenl.jnnn.
i:±iJ

  

J 

gionil.iiiii
1
 

-
 __

_
_
_
_
_
_
 

--
--
 -

B
lOCkS Unit ni 

-.  -
gioCk.9

 un
ill
  

BiOC
k4 Unit 

-
- B

iO
C

U
IU
I

B 
—

6iOC
k4 Un

i41
 

-
UCit1

 
- 

Unit zj 

th
nil2

l 

Un
it 0J 

io,tin
,n

 gioCk  S  
B

iockS
  tln

il4
j  

Jain
iflono Biock I

  
Unit 
JV

T
In0 BiCCk2 
- 

0011.2 

Units 

Unit.4 

Unit-i 
KOtnig_1 

- 
-  

Isinstiono Biock  4 

flflm mm '' flmi 

FU
r SO

B
 m

ofllfl 00 00U
9

 dUl
l
 

VOSM
Pn.V. Adjust 

Filet
Dip.

Energy lO
d9b

F
 I
 

Chans
..

Ohioa
n

UPP Biliing
 nnonth

 (A.)
Co 

Capacity
ci.

IC
 

6944
 

A
B

C
CO

B*U 
-

0 

_.. a 
LF 

H 

I. 

h 
- 
E 
1 

-, 

. 

-. --- 

L. 

- 
3,113,100 

78,056.300 

4.687.075 

L
. _

5,604,206,2
4
4
 

48.439,090  
32.927.230 
Bs.620.000 
2.996,920 

529,609,600 
969,209,600 

] 

—
2

,306,290,2
0

6
 I 

4,770,323,204 
0.547,625,206 - -'- 

- 
317,IBB,S38 

71,450,141 
617.057.430 -- 

- 4
1.441,302 

44575230 H'U 

211,663,250]
 

34.34
ljf

l  

330,070,124 

—
 -
-
-
-
_
_
_
_
_
  

190,148 .954  ''' ' '' , ''' 

. 

' 

-
1,659,167,79-tI  
S.414,5

jü
W

J  

UhF 

3.so
.8

1
j 

98,702,238 ' - UI' ' 
E 
. 

71,730,091 

L
623,167,717 I''' -- ' 

-Hi - r,' - 
.ELEc1 

. -- , 

IIH 1  
HO, 

I
-i
J

3
J
 

18,527,128 

: : : 
: : 

- 1.  ' L d --'''' - . 

. . .1..,.., .•.. .. 

9.600,101,992 
3,670,705,148 

3.366.295.386
138,578,6

1
6

 I 
!
!
0

.,66t_
(
1

.100.203)1
 

4,683,347,054
211.603.250

 
1.339.793.467 

4,639,518.

- 

5.595,219,365 

• . - 

IU
P

'0
01

'6
01

  
68

1  '
tO

t 'O
RU
't
 

66
0'

nn
i.

O
lP

'i.
  

.4 

.. 

.E 

I 

-fl 

- 

. 

-4 4  0 _o a .a 

0. 

0. 0,  

•• O 

::F''L - ,1 



- 

- I I 

1JL 1  
. 

I u 

E
rrors Energy 

San
flin

. PO
W

Er 

O
rIent 

O
shat C

hunhan 

P
o
w

e
r P

ro
d
u

c
e

r. 

H I III. 

I U 

1
o

i
'z

n
'z

i  

I
 0L

L'
O

S
O
'L

  1
4,370,5

2
0

 I 
1
0.2

O
 § 

- 

H
EI 

. 

18.00
8.0

50
 I  

255
,979

,6
4jJ

 

1O
1.044,2

f1
  

I  

07
.3

3
1,10

3
 

1
1
2.280

,4
1

4
 _____ 

E
n

er
g
y
 Ow

n 

—
  

T
,310.S

40.O
00 .. 

30
2

,379
,202 

1
,7

6
Z

,7
5
3.2

9
3
  

1,440,638,414 
—

1,902,510,009 

1,8
0
1.624,0

45
 

6
8
,57

5,326 

- - 

- 
1

,133,034,of
l
 

1
3

5,006  ,26j
 

_E 

I 
--  4

15.092,527 

L 
1

1
4.050,4

02
 

I
 

1
4
5

0
0
0
1
8
7
 

• U 

I-- 

i:iI 

I 
3
1,426

,105,3
0

7
 

L
 

1.383.3
1

1.4
35 

I
 

1
0

1
1
0

,0
g

m
 1i 

2
5

7,9
4

1,6
0

1
 

1
0

4.418,7
14

 

g
y
P

  011110 0 m
onth  

(R
I

.) 

1,7
9

1,086,125 

I 

H 

u 
I 

P
rey.
 

A
djustm

e
n
t In

 Fuel  
C
o

lt 
(oi

l  I  

l,5
3

5.3
30,7

4
7

 
8,5

2
7,2

7
6,9

0
0

 

.., 

P
r.,, A

djustanent It 
V

08
0

 
(01,1 

• 

::1 : 

I 
0

0
90

 I.'
 O

f 
tO

t'
6
*S

'0
0

1
 

L
 

(6,3
1

2,3951 
(1,3

5
5.025) 

-
 -

(2,4
3
5,55

0
) 

Pt
.
,. M

ju
.trn

.no  in O p
t  

Tota
l 

Re. 

I8
i.
7

(
  

S
uES, C

ha rg
e

s 

) 

1.636.1
8
,.615 

1.93 2.6
8
0
 .810 

1,900,765,452 
O

S
 680701 

1,89
0

,255,903 
7

8
1

 8
1

0
1

7
1

 

2
1

4. 174.350
 

257,9
4

1,S
O

I 
1

8
4,416,714 

T
o
ta

l F
oot C

o
s
t 

O
s. 

1.807.0
7

4
6

3
2

 

•. 

r
1z

6
e

j  
4

,1
1
3.3

97
 

9
07

,6
32

,7
40

 
1

1
4,950,4

02 

4
.102,4

9
2a

31
,,I
 

0
5

8
1

  g
i, 

11S:0
4

  

I_
_

 22,3
3

2,035 
2
.2

1
1

3
1

6
0

5
8

 

32,020,7
1

1,3
3
6
 

__________ 1,383,3
1

1,435 

254,0
9

0,912 
716,005,502

 
5
6
8
 5

1
1
1
1
4
 

214,1
7

4,355 
257,9

4
1,0

0
1

 
104.4

1
6.7

1
4

 

—
 .
.
.
.
1

2
0

1,7
09

: 
1.100,1

0
9,1

1
6
 

1
.245.1

01.79
1

 
373,9

3
0,038 

3.126.0
7

9.807 

T
o
ta

l 
E

n
erg

y
 C

o
o

t 
(R

o
t 

U 

U 



4.7334 

2.0719 

1tA 

CENTRAl. POWER PURCHASING AGENCY ICPPA( 
Energy Procurement Roped (Provi.lona(( 

5.60. Power Producers Fuel DSP 
CapAcIty 

(MW) 

Energy town Flue or.. 
ChaiSes 

Re. 
EPP Billing month (Re.) 

H Fuel 
Cost 
let) 

Prey. AiTot ' 
10&M 
(Re.) 

P', 10 
Total 
Re. 

Sunt. Ch.rg Tot IC St 
', 

Tot I VOSM Total 
Energy Cost 

G-Total: 34,952 16,078,085831 103 006,S81,567 4,620,429 634 107 707,011,20) 3,283,304,922 1,554,981,741 4,838,216,663 . 156,374886,459 6,175,341,374 
(Rot 

SUmmary 
1  

112,55S,227,863 

2 
3 

000.1  
Coil 

-. 
- 

- .......— 

6,594,290.504 . 490,772,606 490.772.nsn . 27,OSS,320 27.059,326 - 516,632,216 516.632,216 
690 

2.283.025,100 20.718,303,861 043.757.014 2I,602,141.475 90,308.489 J229,648) 90.070.020 - 
. 

2O,808,092,3_3 

- lan.453.234 
043,527,905 21,752,520,295 

4 P.O 
10.043,170 

1,627,559.210  
448,954,528 16,007,745 405,642.273 30.500.706 - - 39,500.700 10,007,745 505.350.970 

0. 
29.687.192.540 I.391,12S,807 31.070.310.412 1.706.262.354 j23,3207rn.  1.602.042.276 31,393,454,900 l.367.SOD,768 32.761.260.686 

-- ---_. 1.313,211,109 - 10,t1O,420,269 631.367.602 11.S4l,709,871 (25,169,135) (414,962) 10.685.252.554 630.952,640 I1,010,20S,174 
6 NUclear 

3,095,923,007  38,921,481,408 1,lat,85S,515 45,050,310,003 1,453,003,139 1,552,521.610 
- 

3,004,014,740 40,373,644,547 2.601,387,105 43,054,631,731 
7 le.pottntOtnl,ie 

1,630,186,000  1,627,929,034 . l,627,929,034 - - 1,627,929,034 ' 1,627,929,034 
8 WInd Poont 

43.243.000 
549952857 

555.011,195 .  559.011.195 27,541,119 - 27,041,119 086,552,314 - 080.552,314 
Solar 61,005,110 - 

- 
. - 

- 

- 
- 
-  

. 
-  

-  - - 

10 6.8.e 
. 24,059,000 143.930.694 17.062,343 101.593.238 p.220.130) (1,S14,507J 11 MIRA4 16,027,975 79,290,832 70.298,832 - - 0.743.03J 

. 
138.701,764 

79,295,832 16.147,839 152.049.500 
Total. Form, mOnth 16,070 085.831 lOS 096581507 4,620,429034 107717 011,201 3203,304,922 1.554.911,741 4630216663 - 100,379.886,489 0.170,341,374 79,295,632 112,555.227,063 Peso. Mjusbn.nts 1 GRANDTOTAt.o: 5,121,530 3,283,304,922 1,554,911,741 4,838,216,603 16083,307,361 106,379,886,400 0,175,341,374 112,550,221,003 

Energy Coot (Ru.) 106,379,886,459 6.175,341,374 112,555,227.663 

Coot not onargooSleto DISCOo (Re.) 219,453,178 - 219.453,178 

EPP (Chorgeobte) (IRS.) 106,100.433,311 6,175,341,314 112,275,174,685 

Energy 00119 (69ntt( 15,590,870.630 15.590.870,830 15,590,870,830 

Avg. RAte l)05.IKIiVh( 6.8053 0.3961 7.2014 

Reference. Rite (Rn/KWH) 

ECA. Rate (ReJ9cWb) 



ADJUSTED Annex-il 

Source Wise Generation 

Sources 

AUGUST 2021 

Reference Actual 

GWh % GWh % 

Hydel 5,667.51 40.33% 5,594.30 34.79% 

Coal 1,873.91 13.34% 2,293.86 14.27% 

HSD - 0.00% 19.84 0.12% 

RFO 547.17 3.89% 1,627.56 10.12% 

Gas 1,627.27 11.58% 1,313.21 8.17% 

RING 3,216.04 22.89% 2,895.92 18.01% 

Nuclear 654.99 4.66% 1,630.19 10.14% 

Import Iran 52.45 0.37% 45.24 0.28% 

Mixed 10.18 0.07% 16.98 0.11% 

Wind 322.43 2.29% 549.95 3.42% 

Baggasse 17.98 0.13% 24.06 0.15% 

Solar 61.81 0.44% 67.01 0.42% 

Total 14,051.75 100.0% 16,078.12 100.0% 

Sale to IPPs (19.98) -0.14% (10.58) -0.07% 

Transmission Losses (397.75) -2.83% (471.11) -2.93% 

Net Delivered 13,634.01 97.0% 15,596.43 97.00% 

Source Wise Fuel Cost/Energy Purchase Price 

Sources 

AUGUST 2021 

Reference Actual 

Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh Mins. Rs. Rs./kWh 

Hydel 

Coal 14,502.99 7.7394 20, 682.81 9.0166 

HSD 22.6251 

RFO 
EPRA 

7,153.18 13.0731 28,306.32 17.3919 

Gas 
AUTHORIIY 

13,020.55 8.0015 10,910.42 8.3082 

RLNG 28,892.64 8.9839 38,562.54 13.3161 

Nuclear 580.87 0.8868 1,627.93 0.9986 

Import Iran 606.88 11.5709 559.01 12.3557 

Mixed 65.99 6.4818 79.30 4.6705 

Wind - - - - 

Baggasse 111.66 6.2089 143.93 5.9822 

Solar - - - - 

Total 64,934.77 4.6211 101,321.21 6.3018 

Supplemental Charges - - 3,255.76 0.2025 

Sale to IPPs (399.65) - (279.45) (26.4115) 

Grand Total 64,535.12 4.5927 104,297.52 6.4869 

Transmission Losses - 0.1407 - 0.2003 

Net Total 64,535.12 4.7334 1O4,297.52, /' 6.6873 

!0 



(Syed Safeer Hussain) 
Registrar 

'4 

To Be Published in 
Official Gazette of Pakistan Part-Il 

National Electric Power Regulatory Authority 

new 

NOTIFICATION 

/32-
Islamabad, the October 8, 2021 

S.R.O. ' (1)12021: — Pursuant to Section 31(7) of the Regulation of Generation, 
Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power Act, 1997 as amended through 
Regulation of Generation, Transmission and Distribution of Electric Power 
(Amendment) Act 2011, the National Electric Power Regulatory Authority makes and 
notifies the adjustments on account of variations in fuel charges in the approved tariff 
of XWDISCOs. The following is the fuel charges adjustment for the month of 
August 2021 in respect of Ex-WAPDA Distribution Companies (XWDISCOs): 

Description August 2021 

Actual Fuel Charge Component for August 2021 Rs.6.6873/kWh 
Corresponding Reference Fuel Charge Component Rs.4 .7334/kWh 
Fuel Price Variation for the month of August 2021 - 
Increase 

Rs.1.9539/kWh 

Note: The Authority has reviewed and assessed an increase of Rs.l 9539/kWh in the applicable tariff for EX-\VAPDA 
DISCOs on account of variation in the fuel charges for the month of August2021 as per the above details. 

2. The above adjustment an increase of Rs.1.9539/kWh shall be applicable to all 
the consumer categories except lifeline consumers of all the XWDISCOs. The said 
adjustment shall be shown separately in the consumers' bills on the basis of units 
billed to the consumers in the month of August 2021 by the XWDISCOs. 
XWDISCOs shall reflect the fuel charges adjustment in respect of August 2021 in the 
billing month of October 2021. 

3. While effecting the Fuel Adjustment Charges, the concerned XWDISCOs 
shall keep in view and strictly comply with the orders of the courts notwithstanding 
this order. 


	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12

